Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	0-2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
RI RI	United States Patent and Trademark O EET
V	532746 COPIES (not returned) ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	
ANGE & PRINGLE, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ASKANCED BIO: Implants, LLC Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No 13 - 13- 1 C-Com
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 17 - 17TH STREET City: PORT HURON
Joint Research Agreement	State: MICHGAN
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 18060
Other	\\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes N
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)
. \ Additional numbers a	45 6,302,916 B1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: CHRISTOPHER RUDY	71000
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 7000
Internal Address: PU-JOINT-408	Authorized to be charged by credit card
nothern has cont	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: AUT MAKON AVE. STE.	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: PORT HURON	8. Payment Information
Advanced Albala	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: /VICHIGAN Zip: 75060	Expiration Date 63/10
Phone Number:	b. Deposit Account Number
ax Number: (8(0) 782-533 (6	1 61 FC:8921 49.899 (III
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
. Signature: Wistopher John Ri	Sy Oct. 20, 2008 A.D.
CHRISTOPHER JOHN RULY P	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, o mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, Tra. 22013-1450

PATENT PAGE 2034
REEL: 021763 FRAME: 0208

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Ange & Pringle, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("A&P") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,302,916 issued on October 16, 2001 for the POLYURETHANE AND SO FORTH CONTAINING JOINTS;

WHEREAS, A&P, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") desires to sell its entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 6,302,916; and

WHEREAS, Advanced Bio-Implants, LLC a Michigan limited liability company, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No: 6,302,916;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, subject to ASSIGNOR'S right of repurchase contained in that certain Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of ASSIGNEE, dated 13 - October, 2008, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,302,916, including the right to sue for and recover any damages for past infringement that have occurred prior to the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf, and for its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ANGE & PRINGLE, LLC By: Title: MEMBER 10-13-08 Date: STATE OF MICHIGAN)) SS: COUNTY OF The foregoing Assignment of Patent was signed and acknowledged before me on the \3 day of STORES, 2008, by Power Princes, the MEMBER of Ange & Pringle, LLC. LAURA L. WHITE Notary Public Notary Public, State of Michigan My Commission expires, Leb. 29, 2012 County of St. Clair My Commission Expires Feb. 29, 2012

Acting in the County of

(seal)

PATENT RECORDED: 10/29/2008 REEL: 021763 FRAME: 0209